

No. 18-557

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR GOVERNMENT RESPONDENTS

	LETITIA JAMES <i>Attorney General</i> <i>State of New York</i>
	BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD* <i>Solicitor General</i>
MATTHEW COLANGELO <i>Executive Deputy</i> <i>Attorney General</i>	STEVEN C. WU <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
ELENA GOLDSTEIN <i>Senior Trial Counsel</i> <i>Division of Social Justice</i>	JUDITH N. VALE <i>Senior Assistant</i> <i>Solicitor General</i>
	SCOTT A. EISMAN <i>Assistant Solicitor General</i> 28 Liberty Street New York, NY 10005 (212) 416-8020 barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i>

(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Decennial Census	3
B. The Decision to Add a Citizenship Question ...	4
C. Procedural History.....	12
1. Initial proceedings.....	12
2. The district court’s July 3 order allowing limited discovery.....	13
3. The district court’s decision on the motion to dismiss.....	14
4. The discovery that resulted from the district court’s order	15
5. The Second Circuit’s denial of petitioners’ first mandamus petition	17
6. The district court’s September 21 order authorizing the Secretary’s deposition	18
7. The Second Circuit’s denial of petitioners’ second mandamus petition	19
8. Further pretrial proceedings.....	19
9. The trial and the post-trial decision	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. Given the District Court’s Intervening Entry of Final Judgment, This Court Should Dismiss the Writ as Improvidently Granted or Affirm the Decisions Below.....	26

	Page
II. Petitioners Do Not Satisfy the Stringent Requirements for a Writ of Mandamus.....	28
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Authorizing Limited Discovery Based on Its Finding of Bad Faith or Improper Behavior.	29
1. Discovery outside the administrative record is warranted when there has been bad faith or improper behavior in an agency’s disclosure of its decision-making process to the reviewing court.	31
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding bad faith and improper behavior warranting further discovery here.	40
B. The District Court Reasonably Found That Exceptional Circumstances Warranted the Secretary’s Deposition.	54
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. National Mediation Board</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34,35
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	37
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	42,51
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	32,37
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	32
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	22,28
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	passim
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	55
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	55
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Blum</i> , 458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978).....	36
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	3,5
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	3,4
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 320 F.R.D. 566.....	58
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	52
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	32

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Department of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018)	19
<i>In re Department of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 452 (2018)	20
<i>Inforeliance Corp. v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 744 (2014)	44
<i>Jagers v. Federal Crop Insurance Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>L-3 Commc'ns Integrated Systems, L.P. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 347 (2010)	34
<i>Latecoere Int'l, Inc. v. United States Dep't of</i> <i>Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Lederman v. New York City Department of</i> <i>Parks & Recreation</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)	54-55
<i>Maritime Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State</i> <i>Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	37
<i>New York v. Department of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	4,14
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)	42
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Train</i> , 519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Endangered Species</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Public Power Council v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	28

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	29
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	35
<i>Tummino v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	34,42,44
<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Federal Mar. Comm’n</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	37
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	32
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	27
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	36
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994)	33
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	3
amend. XIV, § 2	3

Laws

Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997)	3
5 U.S.C.	
§ 553(c)	38
§ 556(d)-(e)	38,49
§ 706	23,30,31
13 U.S.C.	
§ 6	21
§ 141(f)	21, 49

Miscellaneous Authorities

Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> vol. 13C, § 3533.8.1 (Westlaw Sept. 2018)	27
<i>H.R. Hearing on F.Y. 2019 Dep't of Commerce Budget</i> , 115th Cong. (Mar. 20, 2018) (2018 WLNR 8815056)	10,41,47,48
<i>H.R. Hearing on Recent Trade Actions</i> , 115th Cong. (Mar. 22, 2018) (2018 WLNR 8951469)	10,47
<i>S. Hr'g on F.Y. 2019 Funding Request for Commerce</i> , 115th Cong. (May 10, 2018) (2018 WL 2179074)	41
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	32,36,51
U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 End-To-End Census Test—Peak Operations (Jan. 23, 2018), https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=80137601	4

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Department of Justice, Press Release, Attorney General Sessions Announces Appointment of James McHenry as Director of the Executive Office of Immigration Review (Jan. 10, 2018)	6
Will Racke, <i>DOJ Gains Another Immigration Hawk as Ex-Sessions Staffer Joins Former Boss</i> , Daily Caller, Oct. 27, 2017	6
